



Public Building Commission of Chicago

Basic Financial Statements as of and for the
Years Ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 and
Independent Auditors' Report

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	2-5
BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004:	
Statements of Net Assets	6-7
Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets	8
Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Basic Financial Statements	10-23

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Members of the Board of Commissioners of the
Public Building Commission of Chicago:

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the "Commission") as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and for the years then ended listed in the foregoing table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Commission's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Commission's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such basic financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Public Building Commission of Chicago as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As described in Note 1 to the basic financial statements, the Commission adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40, *Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures*, and Statement No. 42, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries* as of and for the year ended December 31, 2005.

The Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages 2 through 5 is not a required part of the basic financial statements, but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. This supplementary information is the responsibility of the Commission's management. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, we did not audit such information and we do not express an opinion on it.

Deloitte + Touche LLP

June 22, 2006

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management of the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the "Commission") provides the following narrative overview and analysis of the Commission's financial performance during the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003. Please read it in conjunction with the Commission's financial statements, which follow this section.

INTRODUCTION

The Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") is an element of the reporting model adopted by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.

The Commission's financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, have been prepared using proprietary fund (enterprise fund) accounting that uses the same basis of accounting as private-sector business enterprises. The financial statements reflect that the Commission is operated under one enterprise fund.

OVERVIEW

The Commission was created in 1956 pursuant to Illinois legislation as an independent governmental unit responsible for building and renovating public buildings and facilities for local government branches and agencies in Chicago and Cook County. The Commission's organizing and client agencies include the City of Chicago, the County of Cook, the Chicago Park District, the Chicago Public Schools, the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District, the Cook County Forest Preserve District, the Chicago Public Library, the Chicago Transit Authority, and the City Colleges of Chicago.

The Commission's operating mission is to deliver high quality capital projects on time, on budget, as specified. The Commission's 11 member Board of Commissioners provides oversight and direction for the Commission's activities from land acquisition through the stages of project planning, design and construction. Additionally, the Commission serves as the owning and operating entity for the Richard J. Daley Center ("Daley Center"). The financial statements address the overall financial position and results of these activities and operations.

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Commission reports on an economic resources measurement focus and an accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized when earned, which generally occurs as project construction expenses are incurred, and expenses are recognized when incurred. The Commission's basic financial statements include a Statement of Net Assets, a Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets, and a Statement of Cash Flows. Notes to the basic financial statements are also included.

The Statement of Net Assets presents information on the assets and liabilities, with the difference reported as total net assets. This statement provides an indication of the assets available to the Commission for project construction, debt service, and administrative operation. The Commission anticipates that assets for project development will fluctuate over time based on the capital programs of its client agencies.

Assets for project development are provided to the Commission directly by the client agencies or from Commission-issued long-term revenue bonds, which are supported by lease agreements with client agencies. Funding received and held by the Commission for project development in excess of expenditures is reported as deferred project revenue. The capital assets of the Commission reflect its role as the owning and operating entity of the Daley Center. The Commission does not capitalize other facilities it builds for client agencies as

the ownership of the facilities is transferred back to the client agencies upon completion of the projects or upon expiration of the facility leases between the Commission and client agencies.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets reports the operating revenues and expenses and other revenue and expenses of the Commission for the year with the difference reported as the increase or decrease in net assets for the year. This statement provides an indication of the project development expenditures, the Daley Center operating expenses, Commission administrative operating expenses, and interest income and expense. Project revenues are recognized to the extent of current project expenditures. Future principal and interest on bonds issued by the Commission are to be covered by future lease rental payments from its client agencies.

The Commission does not have authority to levy and collect taxes and relies on fees for project development services provided to client agencies and fixed lease administrative fees to fund its operation. The Commission is limited to providing its services to only governments and agencies. Therefore the Commission anticipates fluctuations in its operating revenues based on the volume of activity requested by client agencies. The Commission anticipates it will continue to serve a significant role in assisting client agencies in the development of new and enhanced public facilities.

The Statement of Cash Flows reports cash and cash equivalent activity for the year resulting from operating activities, capital and related financing activities, and investing activities.

The Notes to the basic financial statements provide required disclosures and other information that are essential to a full understanding of the financial statements.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The assets of the Commission exceeded liabilities by approximately \$80.2 million at December 31, 2005. Of this amount, \$51.3 million is invested in capital assets and \$28.9 million is restricted for use by the Daley Center and for Commission operations. The Commission's total net assets increased by \$3.6 million and increased by \$1.8 million, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004. The increase in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2005, is attributable to other revenue in the form of fees for project development services, which are recognized upon completion of a project and are therefore anticipated to fluctuate from year to year, offset by depreciation.

The assets of the Commission exceeded liabilities by approximately \$76.6 million at December 31, 2004. Of this amount, \$51.4 million is invested in capital assets and \$25.2 million is restricted for use by the Daley Center and for Commission operations. The Commission's total net assets increased by \$1.8 million and decreased by \$1 million, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003. The increase in net assets for the year ended December 31, 2004, is attributable to other revenue in the form of fees for project development services, which are recognized upon completion of a project and are therefore anticipated to fluctuate from year to year, offset by depreciation.

Operating Revenues for 2005 and 2004 were \$178.1 million and \$369.5 million, respectively. Operating Expenses were \$166.7 and \$352.9 million, respectively. Both fluctuate based on the volume of construction activity as Operating Revenue includes Project Revenue, which is recognized to the extent of current Construction Costs. Operating Revenue additionally reflects an increase in Other Revenue in the form of fees from project development services recognized and decreased Rental Income Lessees, which includes amounts collected from lessees which will be used for interest expense. Investment income for 2005 and 2004 was \$15.2 million and \$13.2 million, respectively. The increase is due to increases in cash balances held in the checking and sweep accounts during the year as a result of construction activity.

Operating Revenues for 2004 and 2003 were \$369.5 million and \$340.1 million, respectively. Operating Expenses were \$352.9 and \$324.2 million, respectively. Both fluctuate based on the volume of construction activity as Operating Revenue includes Project Revenue, which is recognized to the extent of current Construction Costs. Operating Revenue additionally reflects an increase in Other Revenue in the form of fees from project development services recognized and increased Rental Income Lessees, which includes amounts collected from lessees which will be used for interest expense. Investment income for 2004 and 2003 was \$13.2 million and \$13.6 million, respectively. The decrease is due to decreases in cash balances held in investments during the year as a result of construction activity.

Summary of Condensed Financial Information at December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003:

	2005	2004	2003
Total assets	\$ 818,730,279	\$ 974,181,952	\$ 1,207,100,207
Total liabilities	<u>738,511,059</u>	<u>897,605,646</u>	<u>1,132,256,433</u>
Total net assets	<u>\$ 80,219,220</u>	<u>\$ 76,576,306</u>	<u>\$ 74,843,774</u>
Operating revenues	\$ 178,079,729	\$ 369,505,630	\$ 340,073,115
Operating expenses	166,709,289	352,969,192	324,192,624
Other income (expense)	<u>(7,727,525)</u>	<u>(14,803,906)</u>	<u>(16,900,977)</u>
Change in net assets	<u>\$ 3,642,915</u>	<u>\$ 1,732,532</u>	<u>\$ (1,020,486)</u>

Capital Assets

At December 31, 2005, the Commission's \$51.3 million invested in capital assets is net of accumulated depreciation of \$68.2 million. The Commission had \$119.5 million of gross capital assets, including the \$11.7 million in land for the \$71.3 million Daley Center, \$31.6 million of building improvements to that structure as well as \$4.9 million of construction in process. During 2005, the Commission had capital additions of \$4.4 million, which consisted of building improvements for the Daley Center. The Commission's 2006 capital budget for the Daley Center authorizes up to \$10.5 million in capital expenditures including \$8.8 million for the second phase of sprinkler installation. A summary of changes in capital assets is included in Note 3 to the financial statements.

At December 31, 2004, the Commission's \$51.4 million invested in capital assets is net of accumulated depreciation of \$65.2 million. The Commission had \$116.6 million of gross capital assets, including the \$11.7 million in land for the \$71.3 million Daley Center, \$30.1 million of building improvements to that structure as well as \$3.6 million of construction in process. During 2004, the Commission had capital additions of \$5.8 million, which consisted of building improvements for the Daley Center. The Commission's 2005 capital budget for the Daley Center authorizes up to \$8.9 million in capital expenditures including \$5.3 million for the first phase of sprinkler installation. A summary of changes in capital assets is included in Note 3 to the financial statements.

Long-term Debt and Capital Leases Receivable

As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Commission had \$424.8 million and \$511.5 million, respectively, in debt outstanding. No additional long-term debt was incurred in 2005.

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, the Commission had \$511.5 million and \$602.5 million, respectively, in debt outstanding. No additional long-term debt was incurred in 2004.

As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Commission had \$422.5 million and \$509.3 million, respectively, in capital leases receivable.

As of December 31, 2004 and 2003, the Commission had \$509.3 million and \$600.4 million, respectively, in capital leases receivable.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is designed to provide the reader with a general overview of the Commission's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report, or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Senior Director of Finance at Richard J. Daley Center, 50 West Washington, Room 200, Chicago, Illinois 60602.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

	2005	2004
ASSETS		
CURRENT ASSETS:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,218,274	\$ 899,218
Due from other governments	5,969,327	5,816,955
Due from other agencies	37,438,250	30,930,233
Other receivables	70,357	256,919
Other current assets	246,778	414,038
Current portion of capital lease receivable	<u>125,705,000</u>	<u>86,805,000</u>
Total current assets	<u>172,647,986</u>	<u>125,122,363</u>
INVESTMENTS:		
United States Treasury obligations	22,407,463	33,742,486
Money market mutual funds	141,504,775	139,168,089
Repurchase agreements	1,185,349	109,289,603
Federal National Mortgage Association Commercial Paper	<u>130,606,842</u>	<u>80,055,153</u> <u>10,506,907</u>
Total investments	<u>295,704,429</u>	<u>372,762,238</u>
CAPITAL LEASES RECEIVABLE	<u>296,780,000</u>	<u>422,485,000</u>
CAPITAL ASSETS (DALEY CENTER):		
Land	11,667,688	11,667,688
Building	71,276,903	71,276,903
Building improvements	31,604,848	30,075,858
Construction in progress	4,929,174	3,571,321
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(68,177,044)</u>	<u>(65,209,488)</u>
Total capital assets	<u>51,301,569</u>	<u>51,382,282</u>
OTHER ASSETS	<u>2,296,295</u>	<u>2,430,069</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 818,730,279</u>	<u>\$ 974,181,952</u>

See notes to basic financial statements.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

	2005	2004
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 27,675,595	\$ 49,937,977
Interest payable	5,883,358	7,680,877
Retained on contracts	20,677,505	27,023,999
Deferred rental income	16,463,084	16,755,748
Current portion of deferred project revenue	38,552,459	7,535,811
Current portion of long-term debt	<u>125,978,426</u>	<u>87,088,428</u>
 Total current liabilities	 <u>235,230,427</u>	 <u>196,022,840</u>
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Funds held for future lease payments	117,022,176	185,799,081
Long-term debt	306,377,902	432,356,325
Other Liabilities	400,000	
Deferred project revenue	<u>79,480,554</u>	<u>83,427,400</u>
 Total noncurrent liabilities	 <u>503,280,632</u>	 <u>701,582,806</u>
 Total liabilities	 <u>738,511,059</u>	 <u>897,605,646</u>
NET ASSETS:		
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt	51,301,569	51,382,282
Restricted–Daley Center	9,277,951	8,978,063
Restricted–Commission’s operations	<u>19,639,700</u>	<u>16,215,961</u>
 Total net assets	 <u>80,219,220</u>	 <u>76,576,306</u>
 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	 <u>\$ 818,730,279</u>	 <u>\$ 974,181,952</u>

See notes to basic financial statements.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

	2005	2004
OPERATING REVENUES:		
Project revenue	\$ 128,391,233	\$ 314,518,301
Rental income—lessees	26,792,127	34,007,882
Rental income—Daley Center	17,274,412	16,316,682
Other revenue	<u>5,621,957</u>	<u>4,662,765</u>
Total operating revenues	<u>178,079,729</u>	<u>369,505,630</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES:		
Construction costs	141,853,947	326,975,453
Maintenance and operations—Daley Center	15,080,004	15,672,982
Administrative expense	6,807,782	7,447,982
Depreciation expense	<u>2,967,556</u>	<u>2,872,775</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>166,709,289</u>	<u>352,969,192</u>
Operating income	<u>11,370,440</u>	<u>16,536,438</u>
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):		
Investment income	15,179,712	13,233,987
Other income	364,709	333,079
Interest expense	<u>(23,271,946)</u>	<u>(28,370,972)</u>
Total expenses	<u>(7,727,525)</u>	<u>(14,803,906)</u>
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	3,642,915	1,732,532
NET ASSETS—Beginning of year	<u>76,576,306</u>	<u>74,843,774</u>
NET ASSETS—End of year	<u>\$ 80,219,221</u>	<u>\$ 76,576,306</u>

See notes to basic financial statements.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

	2005	2004
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Received for projects	\$ 154,761,538	\$ 237,111,496
Received for lease and rent payments	130,426,503	141,335,095
Payments for project construction and administration	<u>(191,783,351)</u>	<u>(340,685,815)</u>
Net cash flows provided by operating activities	<u>93,404,690</u>	<u>37,760,776</u>
CASH FLOWS (USED IN) CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Payments for capital acquisitions	(2,886,843)	(4,058,223)
Principal paid on revenue bonds	(86,649,999)	(91,005,000)
Interest paid on revenue bonds	(24,935,700)	(32,468,579)
Funds held for future lease payments used	<u>(68,776,905)</u>	<u>(71,015,771)</u>
Net cash flows (used in) financing activities	<u>(183,249,447)</u>	<u>(198,547,573)</u>
CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Sales (purchases) of investments—net	76,619,383	148,253,699
Investment income	15,179,712	12,795,560
Other investment income	<u>364,718</u>	<u>333,079</u>
Net cash flows provided by investing activities	<u>92,163,813</u>	<u>161,382,338</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,319,056	595,541
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—Beginning of year	<u>899,218</u>	<u>303,677</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS—End of year	<u>\$ 3,218,274</u>	<u>\$ 899,218</u>
RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Operating income	\$ 11,370,440	\$ 16,536,438
Adjustments to reconcile:		
Depreciation	2,967,556	2,872,775
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Capitalized leases receivable	86,805,000	91,150,000
Other receivables	186,562	(95,202)
Other current assets	167,260	(390,086)
Due from other governments	(152,372)	464,509
Due from other agencies	(6,508,017)	(4,817,441)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(22,262,383)	5,517,596
Retained on contracts	(6,346,494)	4,283,092
Deferred rent	(292,664)	(603,978)
Deferred project revenue	27,069,802	(77,156,927)
Other liabilities	<u>400,000</u>	<u> </u>
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>\$ 93,404,690</u>	<u>\$ 37,760,776</u>

See notes to basic financial statements.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005 AND 2004

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Authorizing Legislation—The Public Building Commission of Chicago (the “Commission”), Cook County, Illinois is a municipal corporation and body politic created under the provisions of the Public Building Commission Act of the Illinois Revised Statutes (the “Act”), approved July 5, 1955, as amended. The Commission is authorized and empowered to construct, acquire, or enlarge public improvements, buildings, and facilities to be made available for use by governmental agencies and to issue bonds, which are payable solely from the revenues to be derived from the operation, management, and use of the buildings or other facilities by the Commission or pledged revenues. The Commission has no stockholders or equity holders, and all revenues of the projects shall be paid to the Treasurer of the Commission to be applied in accordance with the provisions of the respective bond resolutions and intergovernmental agreements.

The Act provides authority for the Commission to obtain permanent financing through the issuance of revenue bonds secured by leases with local governments or other users of facilities constructed or acquired by the Commission. The Act also provides authority for the Commission to obtain interim financing by issuing interim notes following the selection of an area or site for a requested project. The Commission has specific authority to accept donations, contributions, capital grants, or gifts.

Pursuant to the Act, the Board of Commissioners has 11 members: six members are appointed by the City of Chicago, and one member each is appointed by the following: Cook County, Chicago Board of Education, Chicago Park District, Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago, and the Cook County Forest Preserve. The Chairman of the Commission is elected from among the members of the Board. The Mayor of the City of Chicago currently serves as the Chairman.

The accounting and reporting policies of the Commission conform to generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to governmental units in the United States of America. Following is a description of the more significant of these policies.

Reporting Entity—As defined by generally accepted accounting principles established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”), the financial reporting entity consists of the primary government, as well as its component units, which are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are financially accountable. The accompanying financial statements present only the Commission (the primary government) since the Commission does not have any component units.

Basis of Presentation—The Commission applies all GASB pronouncements for the Commission’s proprietary funds, as well as the following pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements: Statements and Interpretations of the Financial Accounting Standards Board, Accounting Principles Board Opinions, and Accounting Research Bulletins of the Committee on Accounting Procedure.

The accounts of the Commission are organized on the basis of Fund Accounting. A fund is an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. The Commission maintains the following fund type:

Proprietary Fund—The Commission’s operations are accounted for in a single Enterprise Fund. Enterprise funds account for those operations financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises. Under this method of accounting, an economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting is used. Revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. The basic financial statements include a statement of net assets; a statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets; and a statement of cash flows.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenue of the Commission is funded from bond financed projects and reimbursement projects and payments from lessees. Operating expenses include construction costs, maintenance expenses, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

Cash and Cash Equivalents—The Commission presents a statement which classifies cash receipts and payments according to whether they stem from operating, noncapital financing, capital and related financing, or investing activities. Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand.

Investments—Investments consist primarily of Federal National Mortgage Association (“FNMA”) securities and money market (government bonds) mutual funds. Investments with maturity of less than one year are carried at amortized cost plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value. All other investments are carried at fair value. Investments at December 31, 2005 and 2004, consist of \$268,182,943 and \$347,620,211, respectively, restricted for future capital construction and improvements related to Commission projects and for amounts held to cover future debt service principal and interest payments. Other investments at December 31, 2005 and 2004, consist of \$27,521,486 and \$25,142,027, respectively, for use by the Daley Center and for Commission operations.

Capital Leases Receivable—Capital leases receivable, discounted at the effective interest rate of each bond issue, are reflected as assets. The portion of the lease payments attributable to administrative and other period charges is not capitalized as a lease receivable. The corresponding revenue bonds are reflected as liabilities. The current portion of leases receivable at December 31, 2005 and 2004, is \$125,705,000 and \$86,805,000, respectively.

Capital Assets (Daley Center)—The Commission capitalizes assets that it owns and operates with a cost of more than \$1,000 and a useful life greater than one year. Capital assets are recorded at cost. Cost includes major expenditures for improvements and replacements, which extend useful lives or increase capacity and interest cost associated with significant capital additions. Depreciation of capital assets is computed using the straight-line method assuming the following useful lives:

	Years
Building	50
Building improvements	20
Furniture and fixtures	7
Equipment	3–5

The Picasso sculpture that stands on Daley Plaza is an artwork that is held for public exhibition and is to be preserved for future generations. The sculpture is not capitalized or depreciated as a part of the Commission's capital assets.

Other Assets—Costs related to the issuance of the Series 2003 Revenue Bonds. The costs are held as a deferred asset and amortized over the life of the bond. Amortization is recognized as interest expense.

Compensated Absences—All salaried employees of the Commission are granted sick leave with pay at the rate of one working day for each month of service, up to a maximum accumulation of 175 days. In the event of termination, Commission employees are not reimbursed for accumulated sick leave.

All full-time employees of the Commission who have completed one year of service are entitled to vacation leave at varying amounts based on years of service. In the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation days up to a maximum accumulation of 40 days.

Long-Term Debt—Long-term debt is recognized as a liability. The total outstanding debt balance is classified as current and noncurrent liabilities based upon whether the amount is payable within a one-year period.

Funds Held for Future Lease Payments—Pursuant to the Bond Resolution for lease payments due under the lease for the 1999 Series C Bonds, the Commission established a trustee held Debt Service Account comprising the following two subaccounts: (i) the Deposit Sub-Account; and (ii) the Payment Sub-Account. Grant revenues pledged from the Board of Education of the City of Chicago received from the State of Illinois and taxes shall be deposited in and transferred between these two Sub-Accounts in conjunction with debt service requirements.

Grant revenues are deposited by the Board of Education into the Deposit Sub-Account and are transferred to the Payment Sub-Account to meet annual debt service requirements subsequent to February 2002. These have been classified as Funds Held for Future Lease Payments. The last deposit into this account was made during 2002. Annual lease payments due from the Board of Education of the City of Chicago are to be offset by amounts held on deposit in the Payment Sub-Account. At the lease payment dates, amounts to reduce the capital lease receivable and to reflect rental income are recorded in the bond funds.

Project Revenue—The Commission receives funding for bond financed projects and reimbursement projects. Project revenue is recognized as the construction costs for the projects are incurred. Amounts received but unspent as of the end of the year are included in deferred project revenue. Fees for project development services are recognized upon completion of a project.

Rental Income—Annual lease rental payments are due on or before December 1 of each year. All rental payments received before December 31 which relate to the following year's administrative expenses and debt service are considered deferred rental income at December 31. Rental income is recognized in the year the related administrative expenses and debt service is incurred.

Net Assets—Net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt reports the difference between capital assets less both the accumulated depreciation and the outstanding balance of debt, excluding unexpended proceeds, that is directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets. Net assets other than those invested in capital assets, net of related debt are considered to be restricted under the enabling legislation that established the limited specific purpose of the Commission.

Use of Estimates—The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

New Accounting Standards—GASB Statement No. 40, *Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures*, which updates the custodial credit and disclosure requirements of GASB Statement No. 3, *Deposits with Financial Institutions, Investments (including Repurchase Agreements) and Reverse Repurchase Agreements*, and establishes more comprehensive disclosure requirements, has been adopted by the Commission for year ended December 31, 2005, as discussed in note 2.

GASB Statement No. 42, *Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries*, is effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2004. This has been adopted by the Commission for year ended December 31, 2005. This statement has no impact on the Commission's financial statements for year ended December 31, 2005.

GASB Statement No. 45, *Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions*, which establishes standards of accounting and financial reporting for other post employment benefits expenses and assets, note disclosures and required supplementary information, is effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2006. The Commission has not yet determined the impact of the adoption of this standard.

GASB Statement No. 46, *Net Assets Restricted by Enabling Legislation*, requires that limitations on the use of net assets imposed by enabling legislation be reported as restricted net assets. The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2005.

GASB Statement No. 47, *Accounting for Termination Benefits*, establishes accounting standards for termination benefits and is effective in two parts. For termination benefits provided through an existing defined benefit OPEB plan, the provisions of the Statement should be implemented simultaneously with the requirements of Statement 45. For all other termination benefits, this Statement is effective for financial statements beginning after June 15, 2005.

2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

As provided by the respective bond resolutions, cash and investments of the Construction and Revenue Funds will be subject to a lien and charge in favor of the bondholders until paid out or transferred. Cash and investments from bond proceeds at December 31, 2005 and 2004, were in custody of the trustees.

Investments are authorized by the Public Funds Investment Act, the Bond Resolutions and the Commission's investment policy. The Commission's investments are limited to various instruments by the Indentures, restricted to one or more of the following:

- Bonds, notes, certificates of indebtedness, Treasury bills, or other securities guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States of America as to principal and interest,
- Certain bonds, notes, debentures or other similar obligations of the United States of America or its agencies,
- Short-term discount obligations issued by the Federal National Mortgage Association,

- Interest-bearing savings accounts, interest-bearing certificates of deposit, interest-bearing time deposits, or any other investments constituting direct obligations of any bank as defined by the Illinois Banking Act, and which deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation,
- Money market mutual funds registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (limited to obligations described in (a) and (b) above and to agreements to repurchase such obligations), and
- Repurchase agreements to acquire securities through banks or trust companies authorized to do business in the State of Illinois.

The Commission's Investment Policy contains the following stated objectives:

- **Safety of Principal.** Investments of the Commission shall be undertaken in a manner that ensures the preservation of capital in the Total Portfolio.
- **Liquidity.** The Total Portfolio of the Commission shall remain sufficiently liquid to meet all operating requirements that may be reasonably anticipated.
- **Rate of Return.** The Total Portfolio of the Commission shall be designed with the objective of attaining the highest rate of return, consistent with the Commission's investment risk constraints identified herein and with prudent investment principles and cash flow needs.
- **Benchmark.** An appropriate benchmark shall be established to determine if market yields and performance objectives are being achieved.
- **Public Trust.** All participants in the investment process shall seek to act responsibly as custodians of the public trust and shall avoid any transactions that might impair public confidence in the Commission.
- **Local Consideration.** The Commission seeks to promote economic development in the City of Chicago. In accordance with this goal, preference shall be given to any depository institution meeting the requirements defined in this policy, within the City limits whose investment rates are within 0.125% of the rate that could be obtained at an institution outside the city limits. In addition, the Commission shall strongly consider depository institutions that are certified MBE/WBE institutions.

At December 31, 2005 and 2004, the carrying amounts of the Commission's cash deposits were \$3,218,274 and \$899,218, respectively. The Commission's cash bank balances at December 31, 2005 and 2004, totaled \$3,202,678 and \$600,002, respectively, of which \$100,000 per bank was covered by FDIC insurance.

All securities which have scheduled maturities within one year of the balance sheet date are recorded at amortized cost plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value. All other investments are carried at fair value (see Note 1). The Commission generally holds securities until maturity. An attempt is made within the construction funds to align scheduled maturities with the anticipated construction schedule of the underlying project. However, at times, certain securities are sold by the Commission prior to their scheduled maturities in order to meet construction financing requirements.

	Carrying Amount at December 31, 2005	Maturities Less Than 1 Year
Repurchase agreements	\$ 1,185,349	\$ 1,185,349
U.S. Treasury obligations	22,407,463	22,407,463
Federal National Mortgage Association	130,606,842	130,606,842
Money market mutual funds	<u>141,504,775</u>	<u>141,504,775</u>
 Total	 <u>\$ 295,704,429</u>	 <u>\$ 295,704,429</u>

Credit Risk—State law and the Commission’s Investment Policy limits investment in commercial paper to the top two ratings issued by at least two standard rating services. As of December 31, 2005, the Commission had no investments in Commercial Paper. As of December 31, 2005, Moody’s rated the Commission’s investments in money market mutual funds AAA.

Concentration of Credit Risk—As of December 31, 2005, 44.17% of the Commission’s total investments are in the Federal National Mortgage Association.

Custodial Risk—As of December 31, 2005, the Commission had invested in Repurchase Agreements. These securities are to be held by a custodial bank, other than the seller of such securities, and must be a member of the Federal Reserve System. The Commission is required to maintain collateral of 102% of the value of the repurchase agreement. The Commission was in compliance with this requirement at December 31, 2005.

	Carrying Amount at December 31, 2004	Maturities Less Than 1 Year
Repurchase agreements	\$ 109,289,603	\$ 109,289,603
U.S. Treasury obligations	33,742,486	33,742,486
Federal National Mortgage Association	80,055,153	80,055,153
Commercial Paper	10,506,907	10,506,907
Money market mutual funds	<u>139,168,089</u>	<u>139,168,089</u>
 Total	 <u>\$ 372,762,238</u>	 <u>\$ 372,762,238</u>

Credit Risk—State law and the Commission’s Investment Policy limits investment in commercial paper to the top two ratings issued by at least two standard rating services. As of December 31, 2004, the Commission’s investment in commercial paper was rated A1 Plus by Standard & Poors and P1 by Moody’s. As of December 31, 2004, Moody’s rated the Commission’s investments in money market mutual funds AAA.

Concentration of Credit Risk—The Commission shall at no time hold more than 5% of total investments in any single issuers name. As of December 31, 2004, 21.48% of the Commission’s total investments are in the Federal National Mortgage Association.

Custodial Risk—As of December 31, 2004, the Commission had invested in Repurchase Agreements. These securities are to be held by a custodial bank, other than the seller of such securities, and must be a member of the Federal Reserve System. The Commission is required to maintain collateral of 102% of the value of the repurchase agreement. The Commission was in compliance with this requirement at December 31, 2004.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS (DALEY CENTER)

A summary of changes in capital assets follows:

	Balance December 31, 2004	Additions, Transfers In, and Depreciation	Disposals, Adjustments, and Transfers Out	Balance December 31, 2005
Land	\$ 11,667,688	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,667,688
Building	71,276,903			71,276,903
Building improvements	30,075,858	1,528,989		31,604,847
Construction in progress	<u>3,571,321</u>	<u>2,886,843</u>	<u>(1,528,989)</u>	<u>4,929,175</u>
	116,591,770	4,415,832	(1,528,989)	119,478,613
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(65,209,488)</u>	<u>(2,967,556)</u>	<u> </u>	<u>(68,177,044)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 51,382,282</u>	<u>\$ 1,448,276</u>	<u>\$(1,528,989)</u>	<u>\$ 51,301,569</u>

	Balance December 31, 2003	Additions, Transfers In, and Depreciation	Disposals, Adjustments, and Transfers Out	Balance December 31, 2004
Land	\$ 11,667,688	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11,667,688
Building	71,276,903			71,276,903
Building improvements	27,813,594	2,262,264		30,075,858
Construction in progress	<u>1,775,372</u>	<u>3,571,321</u>	<u>(1,775,372)</u>	<u>3,571,321</u>
	112,533,557	5,833,585	(1,775,372)	116,591,770
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(62,336,713)</u>	<u>(2,872,775)</u>	<u> </u>	<u>(65,209,488)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 50,196,844</u>	<u>\$ 2,960,810</u>	<u>\$(1,775,372)</u>	<u>\$ 51,382,282</u>

4. REVENUE BONDS

The summary of long-term debt outstanding at December 31, 2005, is as follows:

	<u>Balance December 31, 2004 (in 000's)</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Reductions</u>	<u>Balance December 31, 2005 (in 000's)</u>
\$353,095,000 Series 1993A—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Buildings and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities, 4.20% to 5.75%	\$ 68,630	\$ -	\$ 8,110	\$ 60,520
\$20,830,000 Series 1993B—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—design and constructing for the restoration of Soldier Field Stadium, 5.50% to 6.95% (taxable)	8,955		2,190	6,765
\$17,295,000 Series 1998A—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993 C), 4.15% to 5.375%	17,295			17,295
\$114,480,000 Series 1999B—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993A), 5.00% to 5.25%	114,480			114,480
\$316,255,000 Series 1999C—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities, 4.50% to 5.50%	183,100		72,450	110,650
\$119,020,000 Series 2003—Chicago Transit Authority Building and Facilities—for construction of the CTA Headquarters, 5.00% to 5.25%	<u>119,020</u>		<u>3,900</u>	<u>115,120</u>
Total revenue bonds outstanding— December 31, 2005	511,480	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 86,650</u>	424,830
Premium	7,965			7,526
Less current portion	<u>(87,088)</u>			<u>(125,978)</u>
Noncurrent portion	<u>\$432,357</u>			<u>\$306,378</u>

Interest expense for 2005 and 2004 is \$23,138,181 and \$28,237,207, respectively, for debt service payments. Amortization of deferred issuance costs of \$133,765 and \$133,765 is also included in interest expense for 2005 and 2004, respectively. This results in a net interest expense of \$23,271,946 and \$28,370,972, respectively.

The summary of long-term debt outstanding at December 31, 2004, is as follows:

	Balance December 31, 2003 (in 000's)	Additions	Reductions	Balance December 31, 2004 (in 000's)
\$353,095,000 Series 1993A—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Buildings and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities, 4.20% to 5.75%	\$ 89,030	\$ -	\$ 20,400	\$ 68,630
\$20,830,000 Series 1993B—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—design and constructing for the restoration of Soldier Field Stadium, 5.50% to 6.95% (taxable)	11,000		2,045	8,955
\$17,295,000 Series 1998A—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993 C), 4.15% to 5.375%	17,295			17,295
\$114,480,000 Series 1999B—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993A), 5.00% to 5.25%	114,480			114,480
\$316,255,000 Series 1999C—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities, 4.50% to 5.50%	251,660		68,560	183,100
\$119,020,000 Series 2003—Chicago Transit Authority Building and Facilities—for construction of the CTA Headquarters, 5.00% to 5.25%	<u>119,020</u>	_____	_____	<u>119,020</u>
Total revenue bonds outstanding—December 31, 2004	602,485	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 91,005</u>	511,480
Premium	8,403			7,965
Less current portion	<u>(91,443)</u>			<u>(87,088)</u>
Noncurrent portion	<u>\$519,445</u>			<u>\$432,357</u>

Security for Bonds—As provided by the bond resolutions, the bonds are secured by liens on the revenues derived from leases for the facilities but not by mortgages on the facilities. Under the lease agreements, the lessees are obligated to levy taxes to pay rentals which, together with any other rentals, fees, and charges for use of space in the facilities, will produce revenues at all times sufficient to pay the principal of and the interest on the bonds and maintain the accounts created by the bond resolutions. Title to the properties under such lease agreements will be conveyed to the lessee upon certification by the Secretary and Treasurer of the Commission that all principal, interest, premium, administrative, and other expenses with respect to such revenue bond issue have been paid in full.

Series of	Leases	Annual Rentals Due	
		From	To
1987 B	Community College District No. 508 ¹	1987	2006
1988 A	Community College District No. 508 ¹	1988	2007
1990 A	Board of Education of the City of Chicago ¹	1990	2019
1990 B	Board of Education of the City of Chicago ¹	1990	2014
1993 A	Board of Education of the City of Chicago ³	1993	2018
1993 B	Chicago Park District	1997	2007
1996	Community College District No. 508 ²	1997	2007
1998 A	Chicago Park District	1998	2012
1999 B	Board of Education of the City of Chicago	1999	2018
1999 C	Board of Education of the City of Chicago	2001	2005
2001	Board of Education of the City of Chicago ²	2001	2015
2001 A	Board of Education of the City of Chicago ²	2002	2018
2003 A	Chicago Transit Authority	2004	2023

¹ Principal and interest portion of lease has been defeased.

² Lease payments have been fully defeased.

³ A portion of principal and interest has been defeased from the 1999 B proceeds.

Except for the Series A of 1993 and Series B of 1999, the final bond principal payment is due in the year subsequent to the last rental payment.

Annual Requirements—The total of principal and interest due on bonds during the next five years and in subsequent five-year periods as of December 31, 2005, are as follows:

Year(s) Ending	Principal	Interest	Total
2006	\$ 125,540,000	\$ 19,246,430	\$ 144,786,430
2007	15,775,000	15,460,532	31,235,532
2008	17,280,000	14,594,466	31,874,466
2009	18,365,000	13,695,269	32,060,269
2010	8,500,000	12,753,181	21,253,181
2011–2015	119,140,000	48,293,665	167,433,665
2016–2020	92,980,000	18,199,125	111,179,125
2021–2025	27,250,000	2,195,813	29,445,813
Total	<u>\$ 424,830,000</u>	<u>\$ 144,438,481</u>	<u>\$ 569,268,481</u>

The total of principal and interest due as of December 31, 2004, are as follows:

Years Ending	Principal	Interest	Total
2005–2023	<u>\$ 511,480,000</u>	<u>\$ 169,374,182</u>	<u>\$ 680,854,182</u>

Defeased Debt—The Commission has refunded all or a portion of various bonds by depositing U.S. Government securities in irrevocable trusts to provide for all future debt service payments on old bonds. As a result, such bonds are considered to be defeased and the liability for these bonds has been removed from the balance sheet. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the outstanding balances for refunded bonds are as follows:

	December 31, 2005	December 31, 2004
	Amount	Amount
	Outstanding	Outstanding
	(in 000's)	(in 000's)
1986A	\$ 9,650	\$ 18,475
1987A	200	300
1987B	33,775	47,235
1988A	36,865	44,835
1990A	247,750	247,750
1990B	11,005	11,750
1995A	<u> </u>	<u>9,425</u>
Total	<u>\$ 339,245</u>	<u>\$ 379,770</u>

Arbitrage—In accordance with the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, the Commission is required to rebate excess investment earnings (as defined) to the Federal Government. At December 31, 2005, the Commission has estimated it has no liability pursuant to the arbitrage rebate regulations.

5. CAPITAL LEASES RECEIVABLE

The summary of capital leases receivable at December 31, 2005, is as follows:

	Balance December 31, 2004 (in 000's)	Additions	Reductions	Balance December 31, 2005 (in 000's)
\$353,095,000 Series 1993A—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Buildings and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities	\$ 68,630	\$ -	\$ 8,110	\$ 60,520
\$20,830,000 Series 1993B—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—design and constructing for the restoration of Soldier Field Stadium	6,765		2,345	4,420
\$17,295,000 Series 1998A—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993C)	17,295			17,295
\$114,480,000 Series 1999B—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993A)	114,480			114,480
\$316,255,000 Series 1999C—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities	183,100		72,450	110,650
\$119,020,000 Series 2003A—Chicago Transit Authority Building and Facilities—constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities	<u>119,020</u>		<u>3,900</u>	<u>115,120</u>
Total capital lease receivable—December 31, 2005	509,290	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$86,805</u>	422,485
Less current portion	<u>(86,805)</u>			<u>(125,705)</u>
Noncurrent portion	<u>\$422,485</u>			<u>\$296,780</u>

The summary of capital leases receivable at December 31, 2004, is as follows:

	Balance December 31, 2003 (in 000's)	Additions	Reductions	Balance December 31, 2004 (in 000's)
\$353,095,000 Series 1993A—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Buildings and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities	\$ 89,030	\$ -	\$20,400	\$ 68,630
\$20,830,000 Series 1993B—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—design and constructing for the restoration of Soldier Field Stadium	8,955		2,190	6,765
\$17,295,000 Series 1998A—Chicago Park District Park Sites and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993C)	17,295			17,295
\$114,480,000 Series 1999B—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—building revenue refunding bonds (1993A)	114,480			114,480
\$316,255,000 Series 1999C—Board of Education of the City of Chicago Building and Facilities—acquiring sites, constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities	251,660		68,560	183,100
\$119,020,000 Series 2003A—Chicago Transit Authority Building and Facilities—constructing, and equipping buildings and facilities	<u>119,020</u>			<u>119,020</u>
Total capital lease receivable—December 31, 2004	600,440	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$91,150</u>	509,290
Less current portion	<u>(91,150)</u>			<u>(86,805)</u>
Noncurrent portion	<u>\$509,290</u>			<u>\$422,485</u>

Future Minimum Lease Payment Receivable—The future minimum lease payment receivables as of December 31, 2005, are as follows:

Year(s) Ending	Principal	Interest and Other	Total Rent Payment
2006	\$ 125,705,000	\$ 24,022,782	\$ 149,727,782
2007	15,175,000	17,274,365	32,449,365
2008	15,370,000	15,580,536	30,950,536
2009	18,365,000	14,843,717	33,208,717
2010	8,500,000	13,574,527	22,074,527
2011–2015	119,140,000	52,837,149	171,977,149
2016–2020	92,980,000	20,347,439	113,327,439
2021–2025	<u>27,250,000</u>	<u>2,195,813</u>	<u>29,445,813</u>
Total	<u>\$422,485,000</u>	<u>\$160,676,328</u>	<u>\$583,161,328</u>

The future minimum lease payment receivables as of December 31, 2004, are as follows:

Year(s) Ending	Principal	Interest and Other	Total Rent Payment
2005	\$ 86,805,000	\$ 28,718,575	\$ 115,523,575
2006–2024	<u>422,485,000</u>	<u>160,676,328</u>	<u>583,161,328</u>
Total	<u>\$509,290,000</u>	<u>\$189,394,903</u>	<u>\$698,684,903</u>

6. RETIREMENT PLAN

On June 21, 1995, the Board of Commissioners of the Commission approved the adoption of the Public Building Commission of Chicago Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) for Commission employees meeting certain minimum age and service requirements. Amendments to the Plan were approved November 9, 2004, and made effective January 1, 2005. The Plan, as amended, is a defined contribution plan, which requires the Commission to make quarterly contributions to the Plan to equal an annualized amount of 8.75% of participants’ salary. Participants in the Plan vest at a rate of 20% per year after three years, with 100% vesting after seven years from date of hire. Participants must make nonelective contributions, deducted from their compensation, up to 7% based on their annual salary. Certain employees of the Commission are eligible to participate in the City of Chicago Municipal Employee’s pension plan. Those employees are excluded from coverage under the Commission Plan.

The amount of covered payroll for those Commission employees participating in the Plan was \$2,951,304 and \$2,524,032, respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004. The contribution requirement of the Commission for the quarter ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, was \$77,209 and \$41,381, respectively. The required contribution for 2005 will be paid in 2006.

The Commission’s personnel policy provides for certain employer-funded, post-employment benefits to be paid to eligible employees of the Commission. The Commission’s payments under the terms of the policy are financed on a pay-as-you-go basis. During 2005 and 2004, the Commission made payments of \$126,773 and \$113,514, respectively.

7. COMMITMENTS

At December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Commission had commitments for construction contracts and related architects' and consultants' fees of approximately \$28 million and \$129 million, respectively.

8. LITIGATION

There are several pending lawsuits in which the Commission is a defendant. The Commission has accrued for all losses it deems probable. Pursuant to the advice of legal counsel, management believes that the ultimate outcome of the remaining claims is not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Commission.

* * * * *